85
230 McClurg Rd. � Youngstown, Ohio 44512
ph: (330)758-8446 � www.spartanscientific.com
Series Stepper 12 Proportional Flow
Control Valve
The Spartan Scientific Stepper 12 Steppervalve is a self-contained Media Separated Electronic Proportional Flow Control Valve designed for
highly accurate electronically controlled variable flow control of inert fluids and gases.  Applying analog input signals to built-in control circuit of
the stepper valve, it is possible to produce linear variable flow output. The Stepper valve can control its flow by using 1,500 positions through its

an input range of 4 to 20 mA. Analog inputs are configured at the fac-
tory and must be specified at ordering time. See the “How To Order”
section for specific ordering information.
SWITCH CONTROL STATE OPERATION
0 VDC Device is in Open Loop Mode
24 VDC Device is in Closed Loop Mode
Modes - The device operates in Open Loop or Closed Loop mode
based on the input level of the Closed or Open Loop Signal which is
pin 5 of the M12 connector.
Potentiometer Adjustments - Two single turn potentiometers are
located under the black rubber cover.  Pot “S” is for controlling the
Speed that stepper opens or closes. Pot “D” is for controlling the
dither or hysteresis. This pot is used with how the Stepper 12 operates
when the device is in Closed loop mode and is based on the difference
between the Control and Feedback inputs.
G
PM
Input Voltage
0 2 4 86 10
0
5
15
20
25
30
10
35
1 3 5 7 9
87
230 McClurg Rd. � Youngstown, Ohio 44512
ph: (330)758-8446 � www.spartanscientific.com
How To Order
STEP12 -      P 0            - D O
 Voltage
2 - 12 VDC
3 - 24 VDC
Order Example:  STEP12-1P015-DOC2B2
 FKM, 0.5 - 4.5 Volts, Glass Filled Nylon,
 1/4” NPT, 12 VDC 4 - 20 mA, 2 Meter Cordset
Seal Material
1 - FKM
2 - NBR
3 - EPDM
Control Input
1 - 0.5 - 4.5 Volts
2 - 0.5 - 9.5 Volts
3 - 4 - 20 mA
Feedback Input
A - None
B - 4 - 20 mA
C - 0.5 - 4.5 Volts
D - 0.5 - 9.5 Volts
Series Stepper 12 Proportional Flow
Control Valve
Mating Cordset
0 - No Cord
2 - 2 Meter, 5 Pin, PVC, M12 Female
5 - 5 Meter, 5 Pin, PVC, M12 Female
The male M12 connector powers the device
providing the Control and Feedback Inputs.
PIN FUNCTION
1 Input Voltage
2 Feedback Signal
3 Ground
4 Control Signal
5 Closed or Open
Loop Signal
12mm
Male Input
A-Coding
Pin Configuration Mating Cordsets
12mm female molded locking connectors
(3 pole) 250VAC/DC  4 Amps max.
12mm
Female Locking
Connector
PIN COLOR
1 Brown
2 White
3 Blue
4 Black
5 Gray
Hook-up
Port Size Flow Range
C - 1/4" NPT 0 to 10 GPM
F - 3/8" NPT 0 to 20 GPM
J - 1/2" NPT 0 to 30 GPM
For additional flow ranges, consult factory.
Body Material
2 - Stainless Steel
5 - Glass Filled Nylon